## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:  |  | NEW A     | NEW ASSIGNMENT |                       |  |
|---|--|-----------|----------------|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:   |  | ASSIG     | ASSIGNMENT     |                       |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA  |  |           |                |                       |  |
| Name Execution Date   |  |           |                |                       |  |
| The Design Factor (NI) Limited 09/07/2007   |  |           |                |                       |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA  |  |           |                |                       |  |
| Name:   | Stephen Maher                                  |           |                |                       |  |
| Street Address:   | 14d Blackrock Road                             |           |                |                       |  |
| City:   | Randalstown, Northern Ireland                  |           |                |                       |  |
| State/Country:  | UNITED KINGDOM                                 |           |                |                       |  |
| Postal Code:  | BT41 3LF                                       |           |                |                       |  |
|   |  |           |                |                       |  |
| Name:   | Brian Lavery                                   |           |                |                       |  |
| Street Address:   | 20 Sherbourne Heights                          |           |                |                       |  |
| City:   | Magherafelt, Northern Ireland                  |           |                |                       |  |
| State/Country:  | UNITED KINGDOM                                 |           |                |                       |  |
| City:   Magherafelt, Northern Ireland   9     State/Country:   UNITED KINGDOM   9     United Kingdom   9   10     United Kingdom   9   10     United Kingdom   9   10     United Kingdom   10   10     United Kingdom   10 |  |           |                |                       |  |
| Name:   | Ciaran Lavery                                  |           |                |                       |  |
| Street Address:   | 34 Deramore Heights                            |           |                |                       |  |
| City:   | Magherafelt, Northern Ireland                  |           |                |                       |  |
| State/Country:  | Magherafelt, Northern Ireland   UNITED KINGDOM |           |                |                       |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1   |  |           |                |                       |  |
| Property Type   |  |           | Number         |                       |  |
| PCT Number:   |  | EP0807161 |                |                       |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA   |  |           |                |                       |  |
| Fax Number: (269)383-5828   |  |           |                |                       |  |
| Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   |  |           |                |                       |  |
| Phone: 2693817030   |  |           |                |                       |  |
| Email:   horn@millercanfield.com     Correspondent Name:   Miller Canfield Paddock and Stone  |  |           |                |                       |  |
| PATENT  |  |           |                |                       |  |
| 501179497   |  |           | REE            | L: 024401 FRAME: 0913 |  |

| Address Line 1:277 South Rose, Suite 5000Address Line 4:Kalamazoo, MICHIGAN 49007   |                    |  |
|---|--------------------|--|
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:   | 144535/00001       |  |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:  | Timothy J. Engling |  |
| Total Attachments: 5<br>source=GBAssignment#page1.tif<br>source=GBAssignment#page2.tif<br>source=GBAssignment#page3.tif<br>source=GBAssignment#page4.tif<br>source=GBAssignment#page5.tif |                    |  |

### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 7<sup>th</sup> day of September Two Thousand and Seven BETWEEN **The Design Factor (NI) Limited** of Cromac Quay, Ormeau Road, Belfast, BT7 2JD, Northern Ireland (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor") of the one part

AND Stephen Maher of 14d Blackrock Road, Randalstown, Co. Antrim, BT41 3LF Brian Lavery of and Ciaran Lavery of (hereinafter called "the Assignees") of the other part

### WHEREAS

(A) **William Lee** of 38 Ashley Gardens, Belfast, BT15 4DN and **Ciaran Purdy** of 34 Castle Drive, Belfast, BT15 4GD (hereinafter referred to as "the Inventors"), claim to be the true and first inventors of an invention relating to a glass breaking device (hereinafter called, "the Invention")

(B) The Inventors are employees of the Assignor and, having made the Invention in the course of their normal duties for the Assignor, the Invention belongs to the Assignor in accordance with the Inventors' conditions of employment

(C) The Assignor filed a UK Patent application for the invention on September 8, 2007 which has been accorded Application No. 0717489.9 (hereinafter called "the Application")

(D) The Assignees engaged the Assignor to create the Invention and in accordance with the terms of engagement of the Assignor by the Assignees and in consideration of fees paid to the Assignor by or on behalf of the Assignees for the creation of the Invention, the parties have agreed that the Invention shall belong jointly to the Assignees as follows: Stephen Maher 50%, Brian Lavery 25%, Ciaran Lavery 25%.

PATENT REEL: 024401 FRAME: 0915 (E) The Assignor has agreed to transfer on to the Assignees all its rights, title and interests in and to the Application.

(F) The Assignees have agreed that the Application shall be held jointly in their names and shared as follows: Stephen Maher 50%, Brian Lavery 25%, Ciaran Lavery 25%.

1. NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH that in pursuance of the premises and in consideration of payment of said fees in the amount of £7,400 to the Assignor by or on behalf of the Assignees (receipt of which the Assignor does hereby acknowledge), the Assignor hereby assigns with full title guarantee unto the Assignees, their successors and assigns, all its right, title and interest of and in the said Invention and said Application, including patent rights, know-how, copyright and any design rights relating to the Invention, including the right to the Assignees to apply for and obtain a Patent and/or a Registered Design therefor jointly in their own names, or in the names of their nominee, in any country in the World, together with all rights and benefits arising therefrom under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property.

2. The Inventors and Assignor covenant with the Assignees as follows:-

(i) that they (so far as necessary) shall permit and enable the Assignees to apply for and take all reasonable steps to assist the Assignees or their nominees in obtaining the grant of Patent or like protection in respect of the invention hereinbefore assigned in any territory as may be required by the Assignees

(ii) that they will at the request and cost of the Assignees execute such documents and do all such acts and things as may be necessary for the purpose of sub-paragraph (i) hereof and for vesting any relevant invention, application for Patent, Patent, know-how, copyright and design rights in the Assignees or their nominee absolutely

> PATENT REEL: 024401 FRAME: 0916

3. The Inventors and Assignor hereby irrevocably appoint the Assignees as their attorney in name to execute any document, and do any act or thing which may be necessary to implement the provisions of Clause 2 hereof

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed these presents the day and year first herein written

Executed on behalf of The Design Factor (NI) Limited in the presence of:

(witness signature)

) O'NGUL

(witness name)

Winning

The Design Factor (NI) Limited By: William Lee Position: M()

Signed, Sealed and Delivered by Stephen Maher in the presence of:

ang Mah

(witness signature)

**Stephen Maher** 

Signed, Sealed and Delivered by Brian Lavery

in the presence of:

(witness signature)

D'NGIL

(witness name)

Brian Lavery

PATENT REEL: 024401 FRAME: 0918

### Signed, Sealed and Delivered by

#### **Ciaran Lavery**

in the presence of:

01

(witness signature)

DOINFILL

Ciaran Lavery

(witness name)

ACKNOWLEDGED and ENDORSED by the said **William Lee** in the presence of:

(witness signature)

(witness name)

MMMA

ONFILL

William Lee

ACKNOWLEDGED and ENDORSED

by the said Ciaran Purdy

in the presence of:

Δ

(witness signature)

ONGIL

(witness name)

**Ciaran Purdy** 

**RECORDED: 05/18/2010**